carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

i. Foreign exchange risk

On December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company had the following net

exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

December
31, 2021

 December 31, 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 2,819,027  2,614,419
Trade receivables 18,876  7,117
Trade payables (3,365)  (55,572)
Loans, financing and debentures (8,727,064)  (11,091,184)
Exchange rate derivatives 5,920,072  8,500,680
Lease liabilities (108,365)  (99,217)

 (80,819)  (123,757)

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

31

Based on financial instruments denominated in US dollars and euros, as

of December 31, 2021, in the probable scenario, the Company sensitized

the positive or negative effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a

reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real against foreign

currencies in the probable scenario, and for increases and decreases of

25% and 50%, as follows:

   December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  60,366  780,215  1,500,063  (659,482)  (1,379,331)

Trade receivables
Exchange
fluctuation  458  5,292  10,125  (4,375)  (9,209)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  (29)  805  1,640  (863)  (1,697)

Exchange rate
derivatives

Exchange
fluctuation  128,261  1,640,345  3,152,428  (1,383,822)  (2,895,905)

Loans, financing
and debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  (188,370)  (2,417,228)  (4,646,087)  2,040,489  4,269,347

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  (2,321)  (29,992)  (57,663)  25,351  53,022

Impacts on result of the year  (1,635)  (20,563)  (39,494)  17,298  36,227

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for December 31, 2021. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

December 31,

2021
 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S. Dollar 5.5805  5.7000  7.1250  8.5500  4.2750  2.8500
Euro 6.3210  6.5550  8.1938  9.8325  4.9163  3.2775

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

32

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows in the probable scenario the

projected annual impact on interest expenses on loans and financing and

on the remuneration of financial investments (before taxes), keeping the

other variables. The scenarios with an increase and decrease in interest

rates of 25% and 50% present the incremental effect in relation to the

probable scenario:

  December 31, 2021

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  964,300  1,205,375  1,446,450  723,225  482,150
Marketable securities  158,956  198,695  238,434  119,217  79,478
Restricted cash  3,179  3,974  4,768  2,384  1,589
Loans, financing and debentures  (1,151,268)  (1,337,688)  (1,524,108)  (964,848)  (778,428)
Interest rate derivatives  (982,504)  (1,255,354)  (1,528,205)  (709,654)  (436,803)
Lease liabilities  (371,433)  (371,433)  (371,433)  (371,433)  (371,433)
Installment Leases and
concessions under litigation  (121,902)  (152,377)  (182,853)  (91,426)  (60,951)
Other financial liabilities  (71,996)  (88,073)  (104,151)  (55,918)  (39,840)

Impacts on result of the year  (1,572,668)  (1,796,881)  (2,021,098)  (1,348,453)  (1,124,238)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as

follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  11.15%  13.94%  16.73%  8.36%  5.58%

CDI  11.15%  13.94%  16.73%  8.36%  5.58%

TJLP  6.60%  8.25%  9.90%  4.95%  3.30%

IPCA  4.61%  5.76%  6.91%  3.46%  2.30%

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

33

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows:

December
31, 2021